

## **Fiesta Island Youth Camp Rules and Regulations**

The Fiesta Island Youth Camp Permit will include the following requirements: Rangers conduct check-ins on the Friday of your scheduled date. Please call (858) 581-7655 to schedule check-in, check-ins will be conducted any time after 3:00 pm. On the day of your arrival, please meet the ranger in front of the restroom facility. Also, please review the rules and regulations printed on this permit; you will be expected to adhere to them during your stay. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call. Enjoy your stay at Mission Bay!

- The Fiesta Island Youth Camp IS LIMITED TO ORGANIZED NON-PROFIT YOUTH GROUPS. A NON-PROFIT YOUTH GROUP IS A NONCOMMERCIAL ORGANIZATION. FAMILY CAMPING IS NOT PERMITTED. (I.E., Boy Scouts, Girl Scouts, Camp Fire Girls, Indian Guides, church youth groups, etc.)
- 2. Adult supervision/leadership (Adult = 18+ years of age) is required at a maximum ratio of one (1) ADULT for every five (5) CHILDREN. The Developed Regional Parks Permit Center Office requires a list of names and phone numbers of all adult supervision that will be camping with youth groups. Adult supervision list must be submitted 30 days prior to reservation. Exceptions to this requirement will be made for groups organized on a specialized ratio, i.e., Y-Indian Guides, Princesses, Webelos, ext. (FAMILY CAMPING IS NOT PERMITTED).
- 3. Youth Camp must complete a Facility and Park Use Permit Application. All applications for request dates are accepted on a first come, first served basis, and will not be accepted over 6 months before the requested reservation date(s). Applications are accepted Monday through Friday, 8:30 AM to 4:00 PM. All applications must be submitted no later than 15 days prior to the requested dates. In applying for a Youth Camp Permit, youth groups must abide by all rules and regulations established by the City of San Diego.
- 4. The Developed Regional Parks Permit Center Office holds a Fiesta Island Youth Camp lottery every Friday for reservation requests (6) six months out for groups requesting the same dates. Applications for Youth Camp lottery's must be submitted no later than the Thursday before the lottery.
- 5. Please contact the Developed Regional Parks Permit Center Office at (619)235-1169 or via email at prpermitcenter@sandiego.gov for further information and to receive an application.
- 6. Camping Fee's: Please check the current City of San Diego Fee Schedule. Please make check or money order payable to: "City Treasurer."
- 7. REFUNDS: There is no cancellation policy for the Youth Camp; fees are non- refundable; however, fees can be credited to use for up to six months in advance for another date.
- 8. Youth Camp Permits will be issued for 2 nights and 3 days. If you wish to camp for a longer period, please contact the Permit Center for further information.
- The Youth Camp Permit is only a LAND USE camping permit. Water activities may be subject to separate restrictions. CANCELLATIONS RESULTING FROM THE UNAVAILABILITY OF WATER USE WILL NOT BE REFUNDED.
- 10. All groups are required to contact the Park Ranger Office at (858) 581-7655, AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO your ARRIVAL DATE to schedule your CHECK-IN appointment and obtain any additional information regarding your stay. FAILURE TO COMPLY MAY RESULT IN CANCELLATION OF YOUR YOUTH CAMP PERMIT.
- 11. CHECK-IN TIME: 3:00 pm. Contact the Park Ranger Office at (858)581-7655. On arrival and departure, groups must check in with a Park Ranger to ensure that the campsite is in good condition. Failure to do so may result in additional cleanup and/or repair charges.

- 12. The Youth Camp Permit must be on site and available for review upon request by Park Ranger Staff throughout your stay at the Fiesta Island Youth Campground.
- 13. BICYCLES OF ANY KIND ARE NOT PERMITTED. NO GENERATORS, SMOKING, ALCOHOL, GLASS OR ANIMALS of any kind (with the exception of service dogs) within the Youth Camp. SMOKING IS PROHIBITED IN CITY PARKS & BEACHES.
- 14. NO SLEEPING IN VEHICLES within the Youth Camp (including, but not limited to, the campgrounds, parking lot, etc.). NO RVs, 5th WHEEL TRAILERS, OR ANY TRAILERS within the Youth Camp Only tents and/or sleeping bags are permitted.
- 15. NO MOTORIZED BOATS and/or PERSONAL WATERCRAFT within the Youth Camp. Kayaks and canoes are permitted.
- 16. Vehicles must PARK IN LEGAL PARKING LOT STALLS ONLY and are not permitted on (including loading/unloading purposes) the camp/fire roads, emergency access areas, etc. Please be aware that regulations will be strictly enforced, and citations issued.
- 17. Do not move trash cans or other facilities from their assigned places, as this makes servicing difficult.
- 18. Everyone must be encouraged to always respect the facilities and landscaping of the area.
- 19. The Amphitheater is available on a first come, first served basis at no charge for campers or for a fee charged per day for non-campers. Check availability with the Permit Center Office.
- 20. GROUPS OF 200 OR MORE are required to provide 2 portable toilets, (1 of the toilets provided must be A.D.A. accessible), and groups are required to provide (one) 4-yard DUMPSTER WITH LID.
- 21. All fires must be off the ground or built in designed City-provided concrete fire containers ONLY. If a portable barbeque is used, it must be placed in a location to avoid burning grass or landscaping, and the coals must be extinguished after use and emptied into fire containers, permanent barbeques (not coal containers) or take with you.
- 22. Youth Camp Tour If you wish to tour the Youth Camp prior to scheduling a camping date, you must schedule an appointment, in advance, with the Park Rangers. Please contact Park Ranger at (858) 581-7655. There will be no access allowed on the premises without a Youth Camping Permit or scheduled appointment.
- 23. The City of San Diego provided these youth camp sites as an effort to aid youth groups in obtaining some suitable location for overnight camping experience. The City of San Diego makes no claim that these are developed camp sites. If comprehensive services are desired, you may contact available commercial camp operations. By obtaining a Youth Camp Permit, youth groups agree to abide by all rules and regulations established by the City of San Diego.

I understand I am responsible for knowing and abiding by all park rules and regulations. I acknowledge I will be citied and/or towed at my own expense for parking and/or loading/unloading my vehicle in the red zones and/or in a campsite. NO EXCEPTIONS. I also understand that ANY changes to the conditions will invalidate this Permit; a new Application must be submitted/processed, and the NONREFUNDABLE Fee(s) will be charged. By signature below, the permittee agrees to comply with the rules and regulations as outlined above. YOU WILL BE CHARGED WITH ANY INCREASED COSTS TO THE CITY DUE TO EITHER THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ANY OF THE TERMS OF THIS PERMIT OR THE VIOLATION OF ANY LAWS.

2